CONTRACT ROUTING CONTROL SHEET

Routing Order: (1) Department Director, (2) Purchasing and Contract Manager (3) Legal,
(4) Risk Manager, (5) Vendor for Signature (6) Finance Director, (7) Town Clerk, (8) Town Council/Town Manager

EVERY SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED

DEPARTMENT:

Department Contact Person for Contract: Stacie Galloway Extension: 1135
Contractor/Vendor Name and address: Zenciy

Contractor/Vendor Phone: Contractor/Vendor Contact Person: Ariel Fisher 347-708-0074

Purpose of Contract: MultiYea ContractYR3-5

Amount: $72000 5o, ek dowa Budget Code: 10-4250-44600 AY, 000 Per \ear
Type of Contract: [] New m Renew ® Amendment Exhibits/Attachments included: ™ Yes [ N/A

Department Director’s Signature: gq%% Date: 52012022
All Contracts should be sent to the Purclifzsit&z} and Contract Manager (Steve Maynard). Steve will determine
whether the contract will need to go to the Legal Department for review or not.

LEGAL s L /
Reviewed by: Laurie L. Hohe ) Date: W/ [ /2N
Comments: : !
[JTown Council approval required [1Town Manager authorized to approve

LIN/A — Purchasing and Contract Manager to forward
U Other Approvals required/permitted:

RISK MANAGER

Reyiewed by and approved: Date:
N/A — Purchasing and Contract Manager to forward
U Insurance specifications meet requirements.
[J Insurance specifications have been revised.
[J A pre-project safety review between the contractor and contracting department is required.
Return to Department Contact Person to have contract signed by Contractor prior to forwarding to Finance Director
Obtain a copy of Certificate of Insurance that includes the proper coverage and shows the Town as an additional insured

FINANEE DIRECTOR

& Sufficient funds are available in the proper category to pay for this expenditure.

L] This contract is conditioned upon appropriation by the Town Council of sufficient funds.
[1 A budget amendment is necessary before this agreement is approved.

L] A budget amendment is attached as required for approval of this agreement.

Finance Director: LW!@Z&D}/— Date: é /2.4 120 2
= -

TOWN CLERK ,

Date Received: () / A [ /2072~ Signed by Contractor: g 9@2&,[] NO-- etum

Council Action Reqﬁi,r :— forward to Town Manage enda Date:
Approved by Councy: S ] NO {’\ 1\7 7

TOWN MANAGER/ /™ / ' 3

This document as Vm proval is recommended by the Town Manager: XES ] NO
9 9._
Town Managgd: Date: & /3 0 /26‘1

After approval and signatures, contract \J‘rﬁ’ be sent to the Purchasing and Contracts Manager who will return it to the
Department Contact Person for Department to administer.

Scan signed contract to Department contracts folder (include Routing Sheet and copy of Certificate of Insurance)




DocuSign Envelope ID: 23AB21FE-3399-4CF0-89F3-4F1D4B1E2870

This Amendment (the "Amendment") to Order Form no. 112810 by and between the Town of Apex, NC (" Customer" or “Town”) and Zencity
Technologies Ltd. ("Zencity"), dated as of December I, 2021 (the “Order Form™) is entered into as of July 1, 2022 (the "Amendment Date").

All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Order Form.

Whereas, the Parties wish to amend certain terms of the Order Form as set forth herein;

Now, therefore, the Parties hereto agree to amend the terms of the Order Form as set forth below.

1.

o

Term. The Term of the Order Form is hereby extended for a 36 months period commencing as of July 1, 2022, and ending on June 30, 2025 (the
"Renewal Term").

Recurring Fees. Unless different term is indicated in the Recurring Fees table, during the Renewal Term, the Recurring Fees table included in
the Order Form shall be amended and replaced in its entirety as follows:

Product | SKU Product Description Unit Price Qry Gross Price Special Net Price
Name (units) Discount
Zencity | ZC-ORG | Zencity core SaaS platform allowing state $36,000 1year $36,000 33.33% $24,000 (for the first year)
Organic and local governments to better
understand and engage with their $36,000 1year $36,000 33.33% $24,000 (for the second
residents, for cities and counties with up year)
to 150,000. $36,000 1year $36,000 33.33%
$24,000 (for the third year)

[o8)

)

Total Gross Price $108,000
Total Special Discounts $36,000
Total Fees $72,000

The Fees shall be payable upfront on an annual basis for each year of the Renewal Term within 30 days of the receipt of an invoice.

General. This Amendment shall form an integral part of the Order Form. Unless expressly specified herein, all other provisions, terms and
conditions in the Order Form shall apply and shall remain in full force and effect. In case of any contradiction or discrepancy between the terms
of this Amendment to those of the Order Form, with respect to matters described herein, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

Paragraph 4 of the Appendix A to Order Form no. 112810 is amended to clarify that the original Order Form no. 112810 and this amendment are
not Confidential Information as defined in the Order Form.

Paragraph 10 of the Appendix A to Order Form no. 112810 is amended to clarify that this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of North Carolina without regard to its contlict of laws provisions and the competent courts of Wake County shall have exclusive jurisdiction to
hear any disputes arising hereunder.

Zencity shall comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes (E-Verify). Zencity shall require all
of Zencity’s subcontractors to comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes (E-Verify).

Zencity warrants and agrees that no labor supplied by Zencity or the Zencity’s subcontractors in the performance of this Agreement shall be
obtained by means of deception, coercion, intimidation or force, or otherwise in violation of North Carolina law, specifically Article 10A,
Subchapter 3 of Chapter 14 of the North Carolina General Statutes, Human Trafficking.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that payments due hereunder from the Town are from appropriations
and monies from the Town Council and any other governmental entities. In the event sufficient appropriations or monies are not made available
to the Town to pay the terms of this Agreement for any fiscal year, this Agreement shall terminate immediately without further obligation of the
Town.

Pursuant to Section 3-2 of the Town of Apex Code of Ordinances, Zencity hereby warrants and agrees that Zencity will not discriminate against
a protected class in employment, subcontracting practices, or the solicitation or hiring of vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers in
connection with this Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement “protected class™ includes age, race, religious beliet or non-belief,
ethnicity, color, national origin, creed, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital status, natural hair style, genetic information, pregnancy,
familial status, disability, veteran or military status, or disabled veteran status.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]|



DocuSign Envelope ID: 23AB21FE-3399-4CF0-89F3-4F1D4B1E2870

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment, effective as of the Amendjnent Ddlte.
Cyal ¥ udur /ﬁ%
A~

Zencity u CustomU

This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

Vance Holloman, Finance Director




